## COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF MEADE COUNTY RURAL	)	CASE NO.
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION	)	2014-00414
FOR APPROVAL OF A PREPAY METERING	)	
TARIFF	)	

## ORDER

Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation ("Meade County") tendered its application in this matter electronically with the Commission on January 20, 2015. In its application, Meade County requested an effective date of February 27, 2015, for its proposed Prepay Service Tariff. The Commission finds, pursuant to KRS 278.190, that further proceedings are necessary in order to determine the reasonableness of the proposed tariff and that such proceedings cannot be completed prior to the proposed effective date.

## IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Meade County's proposed Prepay Service Tariff is hereby suspended for five months from February 27, 2015, up to and including July 26, 2015.
- 2. Nothing shall prevent the Commission from issuing an Order prior to the end of the suspension period.

ATTEST

Executive Directo

By the Commission

**ENTERED** 

JAN 2 9 2015

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION James R Adkins Jim Adkins Consulting 1041 Chasewood Way Lexington, KENTUCKY 40513-1731

Mary Elizabeth Purvis Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489

Erica Whelan Meade County R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 489 Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489